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Metropolitan King County Council
REGIONAL TRANSIT COMMITTEE
STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM:          2       
DATE:  
  April 7, 2011   

PROPOSED NO.:     2011-0114   
PREPARED BY:    Paul Carlson   
SUBJECT:
An ordinance relating to public transportation; adopting the Strategic Plan for Public Transportation 2011-2021 and Metro Transit Service Guidelines.
SUMMARY:
Status of Legislation:  Proposed Ordinance 2011-0114 was transmitted to the King County Council on February 28, 2011, as required by a budget proviso.  On Monday, March 7, it was introduced and referred to the Regional Transit Committee (“RTC”).  The proposed ordinance received a dual referral, first to the RTC and then to the Transportation, Economy and Environment Committee.
March 16 RTC Meeting Highlights:  At the March 16 meeting, Victor Obeso of the Transit Division staff provided an overview of the Transit Strategic Plan and the Service Guidelines.  Committee members identified a number of concerns about specific issues, and these have been included in the RTC Issues Matrix.
March 30 Workshop Highlights:  Using a workshop format, RTC members asked questions of Transit Division staff.  The focus of the meeting was the review of the All Day Corridor Network, using as an example the corridor connecting Burien with the Seattle Central Business District via Delridge and Ambaum.  The Peak Overlay was discussed with several examples.

April 7 Workshop Focus:  The April 7 workshop will continue the in-depth review with a focus on discussion of scenarios for transit system reduction and increase under the new Strategic Plan and Service Guidelines.  As preparation for this workshop, Transit Division staff recommends reviewing the pages SG-11 through SG-20 of the Service Guidelines.

BACKGROUND
QUESTIONS ABOUT THE TRANSIT STRATEGIC PLAN AND THE SERVICE GUIDELINES

RTC members identified issues and questions at the March 16 and March 30 meetings.  In addition, the Suburban Cities Association (“SCA”), the City of Seattle staff, and the City of Bellevue staff have submitted comments and questions.  The Transit Division’s initial response to the SCA questions has been provided to RTC members [e-mail March 25, holepunched copies provided for Notebooks at the March 30 RTC workshop].  The submitted lists of Seattle and Bellevue questions are attachments 1 and 2 to this staff report.

The RTC Issue Matrix is intended to track information requests and responses.  The March 31 Draft is Attachment 3 to this staff report.  It includes the RTC members’ questions and those submitted by the SCA, the City of Seattle, and the City of Bellevue.  The Issue Matrix will be updated regularly.
ATTACHMENTS:

1. City of Seattle Questions

2. City of Bellevue Questions

3. RTC Issue Matrix – March 31 Draft

ATTENDING:

Jim Jacobson, Deputy General Manager, Transit Division
Victor Obeso, Manager, Service Development, Transit Division
ATTACHMENT 1
METRO SERVICE GUIDELINES QUESTIONS

City of Seattle Staff

March 22, 2011
1. Status of Service Guidelines:  Will the Service Guidelines, which are now an appendix to the proposed Transit Strategic Plan, be adopted by the County Council along with the Plan?  Can Metro subsequently change the guidelines administratively or will future changes require County Council review and approval?

2. Development of the All-Day & Peak Network:  

a. What does the All-Day & Peak Network developed after Step 3 look like in comparison to the current Metro service network in terms of total service hours, cost and number of routes?
b. At one of the RTC workshops can you walk RTC members through the analysis you did in Step Two of the allocation process to adjust service levels? Perhaps you can pick some examples to illustrate what you did.

c. What criteria were used to identify the selected corridors and routes in the new network?  
d. Can you provide a map and table of the corridors and routes?
e. Does the All-Day & All-Day Peak Network replace the current core route network? If so, why is Metro abandoning the current core route network?

3. Service Restructure Guidelines: 
a. How do service restructures fit into the development of the All-Day & Peak Network proposed in the Strategic Plan? 

b. How do service restructure guidelines fit with the process for making decisions on the addition or reduction of service?  

c. How many existing routes (and which ones) had service adjusted either up or down due to application of the cost recovery, load, and service span guidelines?

4. Service Addition or Reduction Guidelines:  
a. Will Metro exhaust the adds or cuts for each guideline before moving onto consideration of the next lower priority guideline?  What does it mean to have the guidelines listed in order of priority?
b. Under the service investment guidelines for adding service Productivity has a lower priority than All-Day and Peak Network.  What is the rationale for that?  (page SG 14)  Why is Productivity given a lower priority than all the other factors listed on page SG 14?
c. Why should through-routes not be given priority for investments to address schedule reliability and passenger load?  (page SG14)

5. Service Allocation Scenarios

a. We are also interested in having Metro generate several scenarios showing outcomes of using the proposed guidelines for an addition of service, reduction of service, and no change in service level.
b. We would also like to have Metro show what service impacts might result if service hours were to be cut in 2012-2013 assuming (1) No new revenue; (2) $20 VLF activated by Council at end of this year with Metro starting to collect revenue by end of May 2012. 
6. Why are you establishing two sets of thresholds for transit service – one for the Seattle core and another for outside the core?  How is this consistent with the Regional Transit Task Force’s recommendations to establish the same criteria for each transit family service type (e.g., commuter, frequent, local and hourly service)

7. Strategy 3.2.2 calls for coordinating and developing services and facilities with other providers to create an integrated and efficient regional transportation system. (page 22) The explanatory text says, “Where parallel services exist, Metro can restructure routes to create service that is more frequent, productive and reliable.” How do you intend to do this?  What process would you go through to determine where restructures are needed and how would it affect ridership, particularly on corridors that already have high ridership?

8. Strategy 3.4.1 calls for serving centers and other areas of concentrated activity consistent with Transportation 2040. (page 24)  
a. We request that the strategy be reworded to start off with, “Focus transit resources to support density and growth to”…serve centers and other areas of concentrated activity consistent with Transportation 2040.  This would more explicitly make Metro’s Strategic Plan more consistent with King County’s Strategic Plan Goal 3 which states, “Focus transportation resources to support density and growth.”  This would also support the Regional Transit Task Force’s recommendation to emphasize productivity.
b. Why are urban centers and activity centers given the same scoring – 5 points each in Step 1 of the guidelines process?  Shouldn’t urban centers be ranked higher because of the concentration of jobs and housing that support transit?

9. The Strategic Plan Goal 6: Financial Stewardship, Objective 6.1 emphasizes planning and delivery of productive service.   An intended outcome is that service productivity improves (page 31).   How do you intend to measure service productivity improvement and how often do you intend to measure this?

10. Strategy 6.2.3 states, “Develop and implement alternative public transportation services and delivery strategies.”(page 32)  How and when do you plan to augment your fixed-route system with innovative public transportation services and delivery strategies to keep costs down while providing mobility to people throughout King County?  Will you be conducting labor negotiations to raise the 5 percent cap on use of non-current-contract drivers?

11. On the table regarding frequency of transit service based on total score (Page SG-5), why is there such a wide range from 25-40 points for very frequent service, which is a greater span than any of the other service family categories?  

12. On Page SG-6, the plan states that the guidelines used to develop the All-Day and Peak Network will be applied over time to determine appropriate levels of service as areas of King County change (e.g. grow).  How often is this planned?  Shouldn’t it be done at least every 5 years based on census data and building permit information?

13. On Page SG-9, the plan sets lateness thresholds that appear to be high. Why were these thresholds selected?

14. On Page SG-11, service design guidelines suggest that routes be spaced no less than one-half mile apart (excluding operations within a regional growth center or approaching a transit center) in order to avoid duplication of service?  Are there exceptions for geographic considerations such as steep hills that impede pedestrian access to transit? Does the new walking distance methodology includes urban trails, stair connections, etc, or just linear sidewalks/walkways  along the public right-of-way?

15. On Page SG-15, where are the all-day routes that do not provide service on all-day corridors of the All-Day and Peak Network (first priority for reducing service)?

ATTACHMENT 2

Bellevue Staff Questions re: materials distributed at March 9th Meeting

Please consider this list to be preliminary as we’ll be seeking more formal direction from our Council in coming weeks.

Jobs and Mileage. The Step One process for Land Use Jobs/Corridor Mile seems to reward proximity of clusters of jobs along the line and penalize connections between major transit activity areas. For example, the Route 271 between UW and downtown Bellevue serve a significant number of jobs, but the distance seems to diminish the points given the route travels along SR 520 corridor. We believe that like big center connections with major job draw should score higher. Additional rationale or clarification would be great. The principle that not all centers are the same. 

Jobs/Housing Scoring.  The total possible points for jobs and housing are both 10. Would you please explain the rationale and assumptions used for assigning these points. We would appreciate an accounting of exactly how these points were assigned. We are interested in seeing forthcoming scenarios with more focus on job centers. Related to this question, we encourage you to show both daytime populations and residential populations for jurisdictions—a more accurate and full accounting of transit benefit for places like Bellevue where we draw more jobs as there is population on weekdays.

Centers Definitions.  While defining centers similarly helps with distributing services more broadly to ensure either geographic value and/or social equity, perhaps some hierarchy among centers is warranted given the stronger transit performance in connecting the County’s major job centers. Maybe tiers? It could be that downtown Bellevue service levels are being diluted when our center might, for scoring purposes, be compared to much smaller centers or be on par with activity centers. Or, perhaps differentiating between Centers (as defined by V2040—ours is one of two Metropolitan Centers) and your Activity Centers is a reasonable approach to better align service where demand is highest—this would suggest two groupings with Centers receiving more weight. 

Eastside Interconnectivity. We know that going forward, mapping the routes with some performance indicator like jobs and housing densities or ridership – (maybe width of the line) could be helpful to portray the outline of the existing system and connections between the centers. We are certain our Council will want to see Eastside and intra-Bellevue connectivity portrayed graphically. That said, we obviously can’t control our neighboring jurisdictions’ land use densities or form, so we expect to see strong performance to/from Bellevue and weaker connections as we go to the outer rings of the County’s boundary. We understand that you are developing profiles for all cities that might be available in time for the April 7th RTC workshop. We strongly encourage that these community profiles be developed as soon as possible. It will be important for city-by-city comparisons and ultimately, consensus-building. Also – we’re interested in how and when you might develop scenarios for cuts and additions. Transparency, process and inclusion for the planning process will be very important to cities.

Relationship to ST Routes. We would like to see the relationship of the 113 Metro Corridors to ST Routes. My understanding is that your analysis did not account for ST routes. Our Council, and I’m sure others will want to understand how Metro complements ST service or how ST covers services in these corridors that “frees up” Metro service to go elsewhere. Not sure how to best show the connection/overlap between the two organizations or to what extent this analysis can be performed, but it would be an extremely helpful planning tool. Maybe it’s something the PSRC and ST could develop together working with your data set from your 113 key corridors? This information may already exist. 
ATTACHMENT 3
RTC ISSUE MATRIX – 3-31 DRAFT

	Issue
	Raised By
	Response
	Response Date

	Productivity-Geographic Value-Social Equity Relationship (Strategy 2.1.3)
	Mayor Hill, Councilmember Butler, SCA
	Discussed at March 30 workshop as part of corridor analysis.
The March 30 workshop handout, All Day Packet, refers to geographic value and social equity.  
	3-30

	Tax and Fare Revenue (Strategy 2.1.3)
	Councilmembers Patterson, Rasmussen, Phillips, Allen, Mayor Gerken, SCA
	
	

	Services “Appropriate to Market” (Strategy 2.1.1)
	Mayor McGilton, Councilmembers Rasmussen, Butler
	Aspects of this issue discussed at March 30 workshop (levels of service on the three corridors served by Route 271, comparison of service on corridors connecting Burien with Seattle Central Business District)
	3-30

	All Day and Peak Networks, Corridor Analysis - Measures, Scoring and Land Use

a. Does analysis begin from demography or from routes?

b. Are there any corridors not currently served by transit that should be included?

c. If you started from scratch using these criteria, how similar would your result be to the All Day Network you have presented?
	Councilmembers Burbidge, Eggen, Patterson, Phillips, SCA, City of Seattle
	The corridor analysis methodology was discussed at the March 30 workshop.
The March 30 workshop handout, All Day Packet, discusses the corridor analysis.  Additional information is provided in the March 25 response to SCA (answer to Question #3) and Attachment 2 to the March 30 staff report.

	3-25, 3-30

	How Suburban Land Use Affects Transit

a. ¼ mile walking distance

b. Park-and-ride facilities

c. Transit speed improvement challenge
	Mayor McGilton, Councilmembers Burbidge, Allen, SCA
	Discussed at the March 30 workshop.
Additional information is included in the March 25 response to SCA (the answer to Question 6 addresses the ¼ mile standard and the answer to Question 5 addresses park and rides).
	3-25, 3-30



	Activity Centers

a. Criteria for choosing

b. How will the list change over time?
	SCA
	Discussed at the March 30 workshop.
Additional information is included in the March 25 response to SCA (the answer to Question 2).
	3-25, 3-30

	Seattle Core Routes – why are routes serving the Seattle core areas subject to a different productivity standard than routes that do not serve the Seattle Core areas?
	Councilmember Rasmussen, City of Seattle
	The March 30 staff report, Attachment 2, includes a map of the routes serving the Seattle Core (page 6) and a map of the routes that do not serve the Seattle Core (page 9).
	

	Disadvantaged Transportation Needs (Strategy 2.1.2)

a. Data about elderly, persons with disabilities, students

b. Effect of focusing on low-income population exclusively
	Councilmember Patterson, SCA
	The role of low-income and minority census tracts in the corridor analysis was discussed on March 30.
The Technical Packet handout at the March 30 workshop includes a map showing 2010 low-income and minority census tracts.
	3-30

	Peak Period Corridors
	Mayor Gerken, Chair Dunn
	Discussed at March 30 workshop.
The March 30 workshop handout, Peak Packet, includes additional information.
	3-30

	Process for reevaluation of baseline corridors, possible feedback mechanism, schedule for update of Service Guidelines
	Councilmembers Dunn, Allen, Eggen; City of Seattle
	Initial discussion at March 30 workshop.
	

	2010 Census data should be incorporated when it is available
	SCA
	March 30 workshop materials incorporate 2010 Census data.
	3-30

	How the Strategic Plan and Service Guidelines Relate to the 2012-2013 Budget
	SCA
	Information included in the March 25 response to SCA (the answer to the last question).
	3-25

	Scenarios
	SCA; City of Seattle
	April 7 topic.
	

	Crosswalk between proposed new Strategic Plan and the existing Transit Comprehensive and Strategic Plans
	SCA
	Provided with March 25 response to SCA (email to RTC members; hole-punched copy provided at March 30 workshop).
	3-25

	Sources and Uses Packet
	SCA
	Notebook Tab 5, pages 49-51, has the sources and uses packet provided to the Regional Transit Task Force; according to the Transit Division, this remains indicative relative to current conditions.
	3-25

	Mapped Data:

a. Walk radii around transit routes

b. Housing densities

c. Social equity factors

d. Output of corridor analyses in graphic or mapped form

e. Routes by “family” or service frequency/type
	SCA
	Some information provided at March 30 workshop, including map of low-income and minority census tracts and chart showing output of corridor analysis. 
	3-30

	Service Guidelines – will they be adopted as part of the legislation and can they later be changed administratively?
	City of Seattle
	The Metro Transit Service Guidelines are Attachment B to Proposed Ordinance 2011-0114.  The County Council will approve the Guidelines by adopting the Proposed Ordinance.  Future changes to the Service Guidelines document would be approved by ordinance.
	3-31

	Service Restructure Guidelines

a. How do service restructures fit into the development of the All Day and Peak Network?

b. How do they fit with the process for deciding to add or reduce service?

c. How many existing routes/which routes had service adjusted up or down due to cost recovery, load, and service span guidelines?
	City of Seattle
	
	

	Service Addition or Reduction Guidelines

a. Will Metro exhaust cuts for each guideline before moving to the next?  What does the priority order mean?

b. Why is productivity ranked lower than other factors (SG-14)
	City of Seattle
	
	

	Relationship to Sound Transit routes; coordinating and developing services and facilities with other providers to create an integrated and efficient regional system.  How will you do this and how would it affect ridership on corridors that already have high ridership?  (Strategy 3.2.2)
	City of Seattle, City of Bellevue
	Sound Transit relationship discussed at March 30 workshop.

System maps showing Sound Transit routes included in March 16 Transit Division powerpoint.
	3-30

	Serving centers and other areas consistent with Transportation 2040

a. Wording change request

b. Why do urban centers get same 5 point score as activity centers, instead of higher?  (Strategy3.4.1)
	City of Seattle
	Regional growth center and activity center scoring discussed at March 30 workshop.
	3-30

	Alternative public transportation services and delivery strategies – how and when?  Will you try to lift 5% cap on use of non-current-contract drivers?  (Strategy 6.2.3)
	City of Seattle
	
	

	Financial Stewardship –how will you measure service productivity improvements and how often?  (Objective 6)
	City of Seattle
	
	

	In the Table on SG-5, why is there such a large range for the “very frequent service” category?
	City of Seattle
	
	

	Lateness thresholds seem high, why were they selected?
	City of Seattle
	
	

	Service Design Guidelines route spacing – half mile apart.  Are there exceptions for hills?  Does walking distance methodology include urban trails, stairs?
	City of Seattle
	
	

	All day routes that do not provide service on all-day corridors of the All Day and Peak Network – where are they?  (These are listed as first priority for reduction)
	City of Seattle
	
	

	Jobs and Mileage – clarify the Step 1 calculation and how it is affected by the length of a given corridor 
	City of Bellevue
	The impact of distance on Step 1 of the corridor analysis was discussed at March 30 workshop.
	3-30

	Jobs/Housing Scoring – request for more information on the scoring for jobs and housing
	City of Bellevue
	Housing proximity and jobs proximity each score up to 10 points in Step 1 of the corridor analysis.  This issue was discussed on March 30.
	3-30

	Centers Definition – suggestion for possible hierarchy of activity centers
	City of Bellevue
	
	

	Eastside Interconnectivity – request for graphic presentation that captures such criteria as jobs, housing or ridership 
	City of Bellevue
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